use of the net proceeds.

This use of proceeds does not reflect the underwriters’ exercise of their over-allotment option.
We estimate that we will receive $8.8 million in additional net proceeds if the underwriters exercise
their over-allotment option in full. We will not receive any of the proceeds from sales of shares by
selling stockholders as part of the over-allotment option.

Until we use the net proceeds of this offering, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term
investment-grade securities.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid dividends. We do not anticipate declaring or paying dividends
for the foreseeable future. Instead, for the foreseeable future, we will retain our earnings, if any, for
the future operation and expansion of our business.

21

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization at March 31, 1999 on an actual basis, a pro forma
basis and pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the application of the
estimated net proceeds we will receive in this offering. See “Use of Proceeds.” You should also
refer to our financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

March 31. 1999
~~

Actual Pro Forma(1) Pro Forma
(unaudited) as Adjusted(2)

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents .....  $ 618 $10,618 $ 93,318

Note payable .....  1,000 1,000 1,000

_ _ _ ~
~~

Long-term obligations:
Capital lease obligations (including current portion) .....  1,618 1,618 1,618

.....  5 00 500 500 Deferred compensation (including current portion)
Total long-term obligations (including current

portion) .....  3,118 3,118 3,118

_ _ _ ~

~~

Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, $0.00 1 par value,
10,000,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding (liquida-
tion preference $103 19,452) (actual); no shares issued and
outstanding (pro forma); no shares issued and outstanding

- - (pro forma as adjusted) .....  5,988
~~

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 150,000,000 shares autho-

rized, 44,550,000 shares issued (actual), 45,800,001
shares issued (pro forma); 53,300,001 shares issued
(pro forma as adjusted) (3) .  .....  45 46 53

[…]

outstanding on March 31, 1999.

22

DILUTION

As of March 31, 1999, our pro forma net tangible book value was approximately $14,615,000,
or $0.39 per common share, after giving effect to the conversion of $5.0 million of redeemable
preferred stock and our $10.0 million 8% convertible notes into common stock. Assuming no
changes in our net tangible book value, other than to give effect to the sale of the common stock
offered by this prospectus and the application of the net offering proceeds as described under “Use
of Proceeds,” our pro forma net tangible book value at March 31, 1999 would have been
$97,315,000, or $2.17 per common share. Net tangible book value is the amount of total tangible
assets less total liabilities. Net tangible book value per common share is net tangible book value
divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.78 per
common share to existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book
value of $9.83 per common share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution.
Initial public offering price per common share, excluding SBC, Telefonos de Mexico and

Pro forma net tangible book value per common share at March 31, 1999 after giving
Comcast .....  $12.00

effect to the conversion of $5.0 million of redeemable preferred stock and $10.0 million
8% convertible notes into common stock.....  $0.39

Increase per share attributable to new investors .....  1.78
Pro forma net tangible book value per common share after this offering after giving effect

to the conversion of $5.0 million of redeemable preferred stock and $10.0 million 8%
convertible notes into common stock .....  2.17

Dilution per common share to new investors, excluding SBC, Telefonos de Mexico and
Comcast .....  $ 9.83

The following table summarizes at March 31, 1999:
the number of shares of our common stock purchased by existing stockholders, the total
consideration and the average price per share paid to us for these shares, valuing these
shares at the initial public offering price, including consideration received for and common
stock issuable upon conversion of $5.0 million of redeemable preferred stock and our $10.0
million 8% convertible notes;
the number of shares of our common stock purchased by new investors, the total
consideration and the price per share paid by them for these shares; and

[…]

all future transactions between us and our officers, directors and affiliates to be on terms no less
favorable than could be obtained from unrelated third parties. These transactions must be approved
by a majority of the disinterested members of our board of directors.

70

PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

The following shows the number and percentage of outstanding shares of our common stock that
were owned as of April 30, 1999 and that will be owned after this offering by:

all persons known to us to beneficially own more that 5% of our common stock;
each director and named executive officer; and
all directors and executive officers as a group.

The following assumes the conversion of our outstanding preferred stock and the conversion of
our outstanding convertible notes at the closing of this offering. An asterisk indicates ownership of
less than 1%.

As of April 30, 1999, there were 36,000,000 shares of our common stock outstanding. After this
offering, 44,750,001 shares of our common stock will be outstanding or 45,541,668 shares if the
underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full.

Before Offering After Offering
Shares Shares

Beneficially Beneficially
Owned (1) Percent Owned (1) Percent - Name of Beneficial Owner

Christopher J. Melnick (3) .  .....  787,500 2.1 787,500 1.7

William H. Farrer (5) .....  599,063 1.7 599,063 1.3
Gerald A. Buhl (6) .....  2,250 * 2,250 *
Brion B. Applegate (7) .....  18,676,350 51.9 19,737,601 44.1

Jonathan P. Aust (2) .....  9,387,000 26.1% 9,387,000 21.0%

James A. Aust (4) .....  1,836,563 5.1 1,836,563 4.1

245 Lytton Avenue
Palo Alto, California 94301

Dennis R. Patrick (8) .....  250,000 * 657,500 1.4
Scott G. Yancey, Jr. (9) .  .....  562,500 1.5 562,500 1.2
Spectrum Equity Investors 11, L.P. (7) .....  18,676,350 51.9 19,737,601 44.1

245 Lytton Avenue
Palo Alto, California 9430 I

1001 19th Street
Arlington, Virginia 22209

FBR Technology Venture Partners, LP .....  3,307,500 9.2 3,495,000 7.8

Stephen C. Aust (10) .....  1,953,000 5.4 1.953,OOO 4.4
All named executive officers and directors as a

group (8 persons) ( I  I )  .....  32,101,226 85.3 33,5703 I6 71.7

(1 )  The number of shares beneficially owned includes outstanding shares of our common stock held by
that person and shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options exercisable
within 60 days of' April 30, 1999. The address of Messrs. Jonathan P. A u t ,  James A. Aust,
Stephen C. Aust, Buhl, Faner. Melnick, Patrick and Yuncey is 100 Carpenter Drive, Sterling,
Virginia 20 164.

(2) Includes 374,999 s l ims  held by the Jonathun P. Aust Grantor Retained Annuity Trust.
5,962,660 shares held by Longina M. Aust. Mr. Aust's wife, and 375,001 shares held by the
Longma M. Aust Grantor Retained Annuity Trust.